MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 410.

Chapter 410.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Farmingdale.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All acts, votes and proceedings of the qualified voters Acts, votes and of the town of Farmingdale, in the county of Kennebec, at a town meeting held in said town on the eighteenth day of October, in the valid. year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, whereby they voted to abate the tax assessed on ice in said town for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, and also voted to exempt from taxation all ice that shall be stored in said town for the term of ten years next succeeding the date of said meeting, are hereby made valid and legal.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1870.

Chapter 411.

An act to amend "an act to supply the people of Bangor with pure water," approved March first, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section five of "an act to supply the people of Ban- Amended. gor with pure water," approved March first, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, is amended, by striking out of the second line of said fifth section, the words "six hundred thousand," and inserting instead thereof the words 'one million.'

- Section fifteen of the same act, is hereby amended, by striking out of the second line of said fifteenth section, the words "within one year from the date of approval," and inserting instead thereof the words 'within six years from March first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy,' and by inserting after the word "act," in the sixth line of said fifteenth section, the words 'and ten per cent. additional.'
- Sect. 3. Section three of the same act, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:
- Said corporation is hereby authorized for the purpose Authorized to aforesaid, to take and hold the water of Hat Case pond, so called, in the town of Dedham, and the streams tributary thereto in said pond and of Fitz town, and the water of Fitz pond, so called, in the town of Clifton, and the streams tributary thereto in said town of Clifton; and · may also hold by purchase or otherwise, any land or real estate May hold land or necessary for erecting dams and reservoirs, and for laying and certain purposes.

CHAP. 412. maintaining aqueducts for conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of water, and for forming reservoirs thereof.'

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1870.

Chapter 412.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Bucksport.

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Acts and doings, made valid. Sect. 1. The acts and doings of the town of Bucksport at a meeting held on the ninth day of August, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, in raising and appropriating money to survey the route for a railroad from said town to Bangor, are hereby made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1870.

Chapter 413.

An act to authorize the city of Rockland to raise and expend money for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to raise money for certain purposes. How applied. Sect. 1. The city of Rockland is hereby duly authorized and empowered to raise by taxation such sum or sums of money as the city council may deem expedient, for the purpose of paying the same to the owner or owners of wagons, used for the transportation of limestone, in such sums as the city council may determine, as a portion of the expense incurred by said owners in altering the width of wheels of wagons to conform to the requirements of an ordinance of said city.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.